
 

BEFORE THE PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION 
OF THE STATE OF MISSOURI 

 
 
In the Matter of a Working Case to ) 
Consider Mechanisms to Encourage  )  Case No. EW-2016-0041 
Infrastructure Efficiency  ) 
 

 
RESPONSE OF KANSAS CITY POWER & LIGHT COMPANY AND  

KCP&L GREATER MISSOURI OPERATIONS COMPANY 
TO STAFF QUESTIONS 

 
Kansas City Power & Light Company (“KCP&L”) and KCP&L Greater Missouri 

Operations Company (“GMO”) (collectively, “KCP&L/GMO”) hereby submits responses to the 

questions attached to Staff’s Notice of Workshop and Request for Comment filed on September 

21, 2015.  

General Comments 

1. KCP&L/GMO understands that the Working Case was established as a result of the 

recent Ameren rate case (ER-2014-0258).  In that proceeding various parties suggested the 

Ameren Economic Development Riders should be expanded to promote stability or growth of 

customer levels in geographic locations where existing infrastructure is underutilized.  

Ultimately the Commission did not order any changes to the Ameren tariffs. 

2. In that same case, the Office of Public Counsel, through the direct testimony of Dr. Geoff 

Marke, identified tariffs from others companies, including the KCP&L/GMO tariffs as examples 

of effective Economic Development Riders.  Those tariffs as well as the KCP&L Urban Core 

Development rider are attached (Attachment A).  The tariffs define the parameters used by 

KCP&L/GMO to encourage development within the jurisdictions.  Of particular note, the 

Economic Development tariffs include specific provisions to recognize the beneficial use of 

existing facilities. 
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3. The questions attached to Staff’s Notice of Workshop and Request for Comment filed on 

September 21, 2015, additional detail gained in discussions with Staff, and particularly the data 

requests issued by Staff extend the Workshop topics beyond Economic Development issues.  The 

topics appear to include the line extension process and the concept of “adaptive reuse”, the 

retrofit of existing facilities for new purposes.  The KCP&L/GMO tariffs include specific 

provisions covering these additional topics as well.  Concerning line extensions, the tariffs 

(Attachment B) will show that KCP&L/GMO seeks to provide a modest, basic extension of 

facilities at no cost to residential customers.  For KCP&L, residential customers pay all costs 

beyond the basic extension.  For GMO consideration of the residential customer’s load 

requirements and estimated revenue are used in determining the cost to be paid for extensions 

beyond the base extension.  The same tariffs show that KCP&L/GMO also seeks to provide 

consideration of the customer’s load requirements and estimated revenue in determining the cost 

to be paid for all non-residential extensions.  Finally, concerning adaptive reuse, GMO has 

specific language in its Large Power Service tariffs (Attachment C) allowing the repurposed use 

of a premise when the change provides economic benefit to the immediate area.  

4. KCP&L offers the following responses to the Staff questions.  

1. Please describe what costs and what revenues are included or excluded from that 

calculation.  

RESPONSE:  For KCP&L non-residential net revenue calculations, the costs include all 

construction costs related to the extension (materials, labor, and incidental costs) and the 

revenues include a percentage of the estimated annual revenue for the proposed customer.  

For all GMO net revenue calculations, the costs include all construction costs related to 

the extension (materials, labor, and incidental costs).  The GMO construction allowance 



 

 

3

is calculated based on a five year estimate of the margin (revenue less infrastructure 

support cost and incremental fuel supply costs) divided by the fixed carrying costs (cost 

of capital plus depreciation, taxes, and insurance).  

For utilities relying on a net revenue calculation, please describe the following: 

a. How is annual net revenue or other applicable measure of revenue estimated 

or calculated? 

RESPONSE:  For KCP&L/GMO, revenue estimates are based on usage estimates 

obtained from the customer or the customer representative.  Estimates are 

validated or adjusted based on KCP&L/GMO technical and historical experience.  

The usage is multiplied by the current, applicable retail rate to calculate the 

expected revenue. 

b. What customer or customer-related capital cost and expense values are used?  

Is the valuation used based on incremental or average cost? 

RESPONSE:  For KCP&L/GMO, no specific customer-related capital cost and 

expense values are used as such costs are recovered based on the level included in 

the applicable retail rate.  

c. What distribution capital cost and expense values are used?  Is the valuation 

used based on incremental or average cost? 

RESPONSE:  For KCP&L/GMO, no specific distribution-related capital cost and 

expense values are used as such costs are recovered based on the level included in 

the applicable retail rate.  
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d. What energy capital cost and expense values are used?  Is the valuation used 

based on incremental or average cost? 

RESPONSE:  For KCP&L/GMO, no specific energy-related capital cost and 

expense values are used as such costs are recovered based on the level included in 

the applicable retail rate.  

i. Is the cost of energy used for calculation the cost of energy net of 

revenues from off-system sales?  Is the valuation used based on 

incremental or average cost? 

RESPONSE:  For KCP&L/GMO the cost of energy is recovered based on 

the level included in the applicable retail rate.  The valuation is based on 

incremental estimated usage. 

e. What utility-owned and operated (if applicable) transmission system capital 

cost and expense values are used?  Is the valuation used based on incremental 

or average cost? 

RESPONSE:  For KCP&L any transmission system capital costs are recovered 

based on the level included in the applicable retail rate.  For GMO, values for 

transmission costs are obtained from the most recent FERC Form 1 report and 

netted against retail revenues to calculate the gross margin.  All valuations are 

incremental. 
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f. What RTO transmission system capital cost or expense values are used?  Is 

the valuation used based on incremental or average cost? 

RESPONSE:  For KCP&L/GMO any RTO transmission system capital costs are 

recovered based on the level included in the applicable retail rate.  All valuations 

are incremental. 

g. What demand capital cost and expense values are used?  Is the valuation 

used based on incremental or average cost? 

RESPONSE:  For KCP&L any demand capital costs are recovered based on the 

level included in the applicable retail rate.  For GMO, values for demand capital 

costs are obtained from the most recent FERC Form 1 report and netted against 

retail revenues to calculate the gross margin.  All valuations are incremental. 

h. If any other capital costs or expenses are considered, please describe fully. 

RESPONSE:  For KCP&L/GMO any other capital costs are recovered based on 

the level included in the applicable retail rate.  All valuations are incremental. 

2. For all utilities, what revenues are included in this calculation?  Are revenues from 

Fuel Adjustment Charges, MEEIA charges, RESRAM charges, as applicable, 

considered? 

RESPONSE:  For KCP&L/GMO the revenues are inclusive of the base retail rate 

revenues plus all applicable riders and charges. 

3. For all utilities, please describe how these calculations vary by class, or by 

Residential and Non-Residential rate groups. 

RESPONSE:  There is variation between Residential and Non-Residential groups.  

KCP&L/GMO seek to provide a modest, basic extension of facilities at no cost to 
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residential customers.  For KCP&L, residential customers pay all costs beyond the basic 

extension.  For GMO consideration of the customer’s load requirements and estimated 

revenue are used in determining the cost to be paid for extensions beyond the base 

extension.   

Both KCP&L and GMO seek to provide consideration of the customer’s load 

requirements and estimated revenue in determining the cost to be paid for non-residential 

extensions. 

4. For all utilities, please compare the costs and revenues described above to the costs 

and revenues considered under any economic development or economic redevelopment 

riders.  Are the same costs and revenues considered whether a customer seeks service 

under a discounted rate rider as considered when determining the upfront costs 

applicable for a service extension or upgrade? 

RESPONSE:  For KCP&L/GMO, the application of the Economic Development Rider is 

independent of the calculation of line extension costs. 

5. For all utilities, please explain when and under what circumstances dollars are 

placed into Customer Advances for Construction or similar accounts. 

RESPONSE:  For KCP&L/GMO, conditions leading to receiving Advances for 

Construction are defined in specific agreements with the customer.  These agreements are 

utilized when line extensions and their associated accounting occur over multiple years. 
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6. For all utilities, please explain when and under what circumstances dollars are 

removed from Customer Advances for Construction or similar accounts.  When a 

customer or developer is refunded prepayments or deposits made as CIAC, how and 

when are those refunds accounted for? 

RESPONSE:  The customer has an agreement with the Company regarding when the 

advance may be refunded.  When the agreement is met, then the Company refunds the 

applicable amount to the customer.  Account 252 Customer Advance for Construction is 

reduced when a refund is made to a customer.  Initiation of the refund is the 

responsibility of the customer, motivating the customer to be accurate with the load 

estimates provided used to determine potential revenues. 

7. For all utilities, please explain the interaction of offsets to ratebase contained in 

Customer Advances for Construction or similar accounts and depreciation reserve 

accounts. 

RESPONSE: Amounts contained in Account 252 Customer Advances for Construction 

are included as offsets to rate base calculations either through thirteen month averages or 

end of month balances.  If the advance amount paid for construction by the customer is 

not refunded within the terms of the agreement, then the amount is credited to the 

respective plant account the construction activity is associated with.  Generally the 

advances apply to new construction, so depreciation reserve accounts are not affected.   
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Conclusion 

5. The Companies respectfully request that the Commission consider the foregoing 

comments. 

 Respectfully submitted 
 

/s/ Robert J. Hack    
Robert J. Hack, MBN 36496 
Phone: (816) 556-2791 
E-mail: rob.hack@kcpl.com 
Roger W. Steiner, MBN 39586 
Phone: (816) 556-2314 
E-mail: roger.steiner@kcpl.com 
Kansas City Power & Light Company 
1200 Main – 16th Floor 
Kansas City, Missouri 64105 
Fax: (816) 556-2787 
 
James M. Fischer, MBN 27543 
Phone : (573) 636-6758 ext. 1 
E-mail : jfischerpc@aol.com 
Fischer & Dority, P.C. 
101 Madison—Suite 400 
Jefferson City, Missouri 65101 
Fax : (573) 636-0383 
 
Attorneys for Kansas City Power & Light 
Company 

 
 
Dated:  November 6th, 2015 
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